

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JAVANCE WILSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S118775

San Bernardino
County Superior Court
No. FVA 12968

Death Penalty Case

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

Honorable James A. Edwards, Judge

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

JESSICA K. McGUIRE
Assistant State Public Defender

CRAIG BUCKSER
Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 194613
770 L Street, Suite 1000
Sacramento, California 95814
Email: craig.buckser@ospd.ca.gov
Telephone: (916) 322-2676
Facsimile: (916) 327-0459

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF.....	8
I THE EXCLUSION OF SYLVESTER SEENEY’S RECONTATION VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO CONFRONT ADVERSE WITNESSES.....	8
A. This Constitutional Claim Is Cognizable on Appeal.....	9
B. Excluding the Recantation Violated Appellant’s Right to Confront Adverse Witnesses.....	11
C. The Confrontation Clause Violation Requires Reversal.....	21
II TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO CITE EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1202 WHEN SEEKING TO INTRODUCE SEENEY’S RECONTATION FOR IMPEACHMENT.....	36
III CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	39
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	39, 42
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> (6th Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 340.	13, 14, 34
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538.....	39
<i>California v. Green</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 149.....	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	35
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	12, 14
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308.....	13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616].	39, 40
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S. Ct. 633].	41
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730.....	14
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 530.....	13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> (1959) 360 U.S. 264.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 363.....	35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	39, 42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	35

STATE CASES

<i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40.	40, 42
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291.....	34, 35
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 163.....	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512.	39
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.	42
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203.....	42
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830.....	32, 35
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	12
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585.....	37
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789.....	10
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.....	9
<i>People v. Hollinquest</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1534.....	12
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269.....	39
<i>People v. Kelley</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 232.....	34
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.....	40
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	9, 11
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	40
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	39
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.	38
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1166.....	41
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309.....	12
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402.....	41
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929.....	12
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430.....	40, 42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amends.	6.....	14, 21
----------------------	--------	--------

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code, §§	352.....	36, 37
	1202.....	10, 36, 37
Cal. Pen. Code, §	190.3, subd. (i).....	42
Fla. Stat., §	921.141(3).....	40

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule	8.630(b)(2).....	45
---------------------------	------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language*
(1828) Vol. II. 12
